ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS

Type of respondents	Form name	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondent	Average burden per response (in hours)
TRANSCEND Recipient Data Manager TRANSCEND Recipient Data Manager TRANSCEND Clients TRANSCEND Clients TRANSCEND Recipient Data Manager	Electronic Health Record Data Form Client Intake Form Client Intake Form Client Satisfaction Survey Client Satisfaction Survey	4 4 800 400 4	2 2 1 1 1	8 2 8/60 15/60 2

Jeffrey M. Zirger,

Lead, Information Collection Review Office, Office of Public Health Ethics and Regulations, Office of Science, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2023-11266 Filed 5-25-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

World Trade Center Health Program Scientific/Technical Advisory Committee; Notice of Charter Renewal

AGENCY: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

ACTION: Notice of charter renewal.

SUMMARY: The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), within the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), announces the renewal of the charter of the World Trade Center (WTC) Health Program Scientific/ Technical Advisory Committee (STAC).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Tania Carreón-Valencia, Ph.D., M.S., Designated Federal Officer, World Trade Center Health Program Scientific/
Technical Advisory Committee,
National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, 1600 Clifton
Road NE, Mailstop R–12, Atlanta,
Georgia 30329–4027. Telephone: (513)
841–4515; Email: TCarreonValencia@cdc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: CDC is providing notice under 5 U.S.C. 1001–1014 of the renewal of the charter of the WTC Health Program STAC. The STAC was established by title I of Public Law 111–347 (the James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation Act of 2010), as amended by Public Laws 114–113, 116–59, and 117–328. This charter has been renewed for a two-year period through May 12, 2025.

The Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

Kalwant Smagh,

Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2023–11326 Filed 5–25–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[Docket No. CDC-2023-0040; NIOSH 248-K]

World Trade Center Health Program Scientific/Technical Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

ACTION: Notice of meeting and request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with regulatory provisions, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) announces the following meeting for the World Trade Center Health Program Scientific/Technical Advisory Committee (WTCHP-STAC). This virtual meeting is open to the public. Time will be available for public comment.

DATES: The meeting will be held on June 21, 2023, from 11 a.m. to 4 p.m., EDT, and June 22, 2023, from 11 a.m. to 1:30 p.m., EDT.

Written public comments must be received by June 22, 2023. Members of the public who wish to address the WTCHP-STAC during the oral public comment session must sign up to speak by June 14, 2023, at the email address

provided in the Procedure for Oral Public Comment section below.

ADDRESSES: This is a virtual meeting conducted via Zoom. The public is welcome to follow the proceedings via live webcast at the following link: https://www.ustream.tv/channel/QyXBRzYjVCS. No registration is required. For additional information, please visit the World Trade Center Health Program website at https://www.cdc.gov/wtc/stac meeting.html.

You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. CDC-2023-0040; NIOSH 248-K by either of the methods listed below. CDC does not accept comments by email.

- Federal eRulemaking Portal: https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.
- *Mail:* Ms. Sherri Diana, NIOSH Docket Office, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 1090 Tusculum Avenue, Mailstop C–34, Cincinnati, Ohio 45226. Attn: Docket No. CDC–2023–0040; NIOSH 248–K.

Instructions: All submissions received must include the Agency name and docket number (CDC–2023–0040; NIOSH 248–K). The docket will close on June 22, 2023. All relevant comments, including any personal information provided, will be posted without change to https://www.regulations.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Tania Carreón-Valencia, Ph.D., M.S., Designated Federal Officer, World Trade Center Health Program Scientific/
Technical Advisory Committee,
National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, 1600 Clifton
Road NE, Mailstop R–12, Atlanta,
Georgia 30329–4027. Telephone: (513)
841–4515; Email: wtc-stac@cdc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background: The World Trade Center (WTC) Health Program, including the World Trade Center Health Program Scientific/Technical Advisory Committee (WTCHP-STAC), was established by Title I of the James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation Act of 2010, Public Law 111–347, as